


February 17, 1994

Elisa Diaz

1804 East Mesa Verde Avenue

San Bernardino, CA  92404




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-94-020

Dear Ms. Diaz:


I am writing to confirm our telephone conversation on February 7, 1994, wherein we discussed your request for written advice concerning the proper use of your campaign funds and the "personal use" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


You are a board member of the San Bernardino City Unified School District Board ("district").


1.  You would like to hold parent/constituent meetings to discuss issues regarding the school district.  May you use your campaign funds for invitations, postage and refreshments for such meetings?


2.  May you use campaign funds to donate to charitable or educational organizations?


3.  May you be reimbursed from campaign funds for vehicle mileage expenses incurred in the performance of duties concerning your office?


4.  May you use campaign funds to pay a portion of your monthly residential telephone bill for long distance calls made in connection with your office, ie. to the State Department of Education and the FPPC?


5.  You would like to attend a conference on bilingual education, which is being held in Phoenix, Arizona.  May you use campaign funds for registration, airfare, food and lodging?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Campaign funds may be used to send invitations and host parent/constituent meetings to discuss school district issues.  Such expenditures are associated with holding office (Section 89512).


2.  Section 89515 allows the use of campaign funds for donations as follows:


Campaign funds may be used to make donations or loans to bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organizations, where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the candidate, elected officer, campaign treasurer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee, or member of his or her immediate family, and where the donation or loan bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


3.  Section 89516(d) allows for the use of campaign funds for vehicle expense as follows:


(d)  Campaign funds may be used to reimburse a candidate, elected officer, his or her immediate family, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee, or an employee or member of the staff of the committee or of the elected officer's governmental agency, for the use of his or her vehicle at the rate approved by the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to Section 162 of the Internal Revenue Code in connection with deductible mileage expenses under the federal income tax law, if both of the following requirements are met:


(1)  The vehicle use for which reimbursement is sought is directly related to political, governmental, or legislative purposes.


(2)  The specific purpose and mileage in connection with each expenditure is documented in a manner approved by the Internal Revenue Service in connection with deductible mileage expenses.


4.  Section 89511.5 (copy enclosed) provides that an incumbent elected officer may use personal funds for certain expenditures and may be reimbursed from campaign funds under certain conditions.  If these conditions are met, it appears that you may be reimbursed for the long distance telephone calls that are made in connection with your office.  Please refer to the enclosed statute for specific guidelines.


5.  As a school district board member, attendance at the conference on bilingual education would be considered directly related to a governmental purpose.  Section 89513(a) allows expenditures for travel as follows:


(a)  Campaign funds shall not be used to pay or reimburse the candidate, the elected officer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee, or employees or staff of the committee or the elected officer's governmental agency for travel expenses and necessary accommodations except when these expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


(1)  For the purposes of this section, payments or reimbursements for travel and necessary accommodations shall be considered as directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose if the payments would meet standards similar to the standards of the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to Sections 162 and 274 of the Internal Revenue Code for deductions of travel expenses under the federal income tax law.


(2)  For the purposes of this section, payments or reimbursement for travel by the household of a candidate or elected officer when traveling to the same destination in order to accompany the candidate or elected officer shall be considered for the same purpose as the candidate's or elected officer's travel.


(3)  Whenever campaign funds are used to pay or reimburse a candidate, elected officer, his or her representative, or a member of the candidate's household for travel expenses and necessary accommodations, the expenditure shall be reported as required by paragraph (7) of subdivision (j) of Section 84211.


(4)  Whenever campaign funds are used to pay or reimburse for travel expenses and necessary accommodations, any mileage credit which is earned or awarded pursuant to an airline bonus mileage program shall be deemed personally earned by or awarded to the individual traveler.  Neither the earning or awarding of mileage credit, nor the redeeming of credit for actual travel, shall be subject to reporting pursuant to Section 84211.


As a school board member, attendance at the conference on bilingual education would be considered directly related to a governmental purpose.  Therefore, campaign funds may be used to pay for registration, airfare, food and lodging at the conference.  In addition, the statute allows for the payment of travel expenses and necessary accommodations for your husband if he accompanies you to the conference.  (Section 89513(a)(2).)  However, no part of expenditures for solely personal purposes may be paid for with campaign funds.  (Bass Advice Letter, No. A-90-474, copy enclosed.)


I trust this answers your questions.  If you have any further questions, you may contact me at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division
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